

No. 17-15589

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAI'I and ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States
District Court of Hawai'i

United States District Judge Derrick K. Watson
Case No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
AND NONGOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

By: s/ Aaron X. Fellmeth
Aaron X. Fellmeth
Arizona State University
Sandra Day O'Connor College of Law
Mail Code 9520
111 E. Taylor St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4467
Telephone: 480.241.8414
aaron.fellmeth@asu.edu

By: s/ Jonathan Hafetz
Jonathan Hafetz
Seton Hall University School of Law
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: 917.355.6896
jonathan.hafetz@shu.edu

By: s/ Joseph M. McMillan
By: s/ Michelle L. Maley
Joseph M. McMillan, WSBA No. 26527
Michelle L. Maley, WSBA No. 51318
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000
JMcMillan@perkinscoie.com
MMaley@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. International Law Is Relevant to Assessing the Legality of the Executive Order.....	3
B. International Law Regarding Discrimination on the Basis of Religion and National Origin	7
1. The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.....	7
2. The International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination.....	11
C. Relevant Provisions of the Executive Order	13
IV. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
APPENDIX	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. CASES

<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	5
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	5, 6
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	4
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	10
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	10
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	5
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	5, 6
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	5
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	5
<i>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	6
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	6
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 3

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
----------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992)	3, 7
140 Cong. Rec. S7634-02 (daily ed., June 24, 1994)	11
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 101st Cong. (1990).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

Page

S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, Report on International Convention
on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, S. Exec.
Rep. No. 103-29 (1994)4

TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment, June 26, 1987, 1465 U.N.T.S. 1134

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial
Discrimination (Dec. 21, 1965), art. 212, 15

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial
Discrimination (Dec. 21, 1965), art. 2(1)11, 12

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial
Discrimination (Dec. 21, 1965), art. 412, 15

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial
Discrimination (Dec. 21, 1965), art. 512

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 2, Dec. 19,
1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 1717, 8, 9, 10

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 2(2), Dec. 19,
1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 1713

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 23, Dec. 19,
1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 1718

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 23(1), Dec.
19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 1719

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 26, Dec. 19,
1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17110, 12, 15

INTERNATIONAL DECLARATIONS

G.A. Res. 217 A (III), Universal Declaration of Human Rights arts. 2,
7, 12 (Dec. 10, 1948).11

OTHER INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Commc'n No.
48/2010, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/82/D/48/2010 (2013)13

Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, General
Recommendation 30: Discrimination against non-citizens, U.N.
Doc. CERD/C/64/Misc.11/rev.3 (2004)8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	Page
Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, General Recommendation No. 35: Combating Racist Hate Speech, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/GC/35 (2013).....	12, 13
G.A. Res. 2106 (XX), annex, International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (Dec. 21, 1965).....	4
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 15, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (July 29, 1994)	9
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 18, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (July 29, 1994)	8, 10
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 19, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (July 29, 1994)	9
O.A.S. Res. XXX (1948), <i>reprinted in</i> Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OEA/Ser.L/V/I.4 rev. 13 (2010).....	11
Rep. of the Comm. Against Torture, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5 (Feb. 9, 2000)	4, 5

OTHER SOURCES

Aaron Xavier Fellmeth, <i>Paradigms of International Human Rights Law</i> (2016).....	8
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Pacificus No. 1</i> (June 29, 1793), <i>reprinted in</i> 15 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 33 (Harold C. Syrett et al. eds. 1969)	6
Central Intelligence Agency, <i>The World Factbook</i> , https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/resources/the-world-factbook/index.html (last visited Apr. 6, 2017).....	14
Hurst Hannum, <i>The Status of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights in National and International Law</i> , 25 GA. J. INT'L & COMP. L. 287 (1995/96)	11
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 111(3)–(4) (Am. Law Inst. 1987)	3, 5
